

No. 21-1145

---

**In the Supreme Court of Texas**

DIANNE HENSLEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

On Petition for Review from the  
Third Court of Appeals, Austin, Texas  
No. 03-21-00305-cv

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD  
Texas Bar No. 18070950  
HIRAM S. SASSER III  
Texas Bar No. 24039157  
JUSTIN BUTTERFIELD  
Texas Bar No. 24062642  
First Liberty Institute  
2001 West Plano Parkway, Suite 1600  
Plano, Texas 75075  
(972) 941-4444 (phone)  
(972) 423-6162 (fax)  
kshackelford@firstliberty.org  
hsasser@firstliberty.org  
jbutterfield@firstliberty.org

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL  
Texas Bar No. 24075463  
Mitchell Law PLLC  
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 686-3940 (phone)  
(512) 686-3941 (fax)  
jonathan@mitchell.law

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents .....	i
Index of authorities.....	iii
Reply to respondents’ statement regarding oral argument.....	v
I. The respondents’ jurisdictional objections are meritless.....	1
A. Judge Hensley’s decision not to appeal to the Special Court of Review does not deprive the state judiciary of jurisdiction because Judge Hensley is not asking the state judiciary to vacate the Commission’s sanction or have it declared void.....	2
B. Judge Hensley complied with the notice requirements of the Texas Religious Freedom Restoration Act.....	6
C. None of the respondents have immunity from Judge Hensley’s claims .....	9
1. Sovereign immunity is no defense .....	9
2. Statutory immunity under section 33.006 is no defense.....	12
D. Judge Hensley’s claims are easily ripe and she is not seeking an advisory opinion.....	15
II. The respondents’ res judicata and collateral estoppel defenses are meritless .....	16
A. The doctrines of issue and claim preclusion do not apply to disciplinary sanctions imposed by the Commission .....	16
1. The Commission was not acting in a judicial capacity.....	17
2. Issue and claim preclusion can extend only to the Commission’s factual findings and not its legal conclusions.....	19
B. Res judicata does not bar Judge Hensley’s claims because she could not have asserted her claims for compensatory damages or declaratory or injunctive relief before the Commission or the Special Court of Review .....	19
C. Collateral estoppel does not bar Judge Hensley’s claims because the Commission ignored and did not rule on her Texas RFRA defense .....	20

III. The respondents' limitations argument overlooks the tolling provision  
of section 110.007(b) .....22

IV. Judge Hensley has established a violation of the Texas Religious  
Freedom Restoration Act .....23

V. There are no disputed issues of material fact.....25

Conclusion .....32

Certificate of service.....33

Certificate of compliance.....34

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Allen</i> , 717 S.W.2d 311 (Tex. 1986) .....	21, 22
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	24
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	8, 29, 30
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	28
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009) .....	10, 13
<i>Cockrell v. Republic Mortgage Insurance Co.</i> , 817 S.W.2d 106 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1991, no writ) .....	21
<i>Cole v. G.O. Associates, Ltd.</i> , 847 S.W.2d 429 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1993, writ denied).....	20
<i>Compania Financiară Libano, S.A. v. Simmons</i> , 53 S.W.3d 365 (Tex. 2001).....	19
<i>Creedmoor-Maha W.S.C. v. Texas Commission on Environmental Quality</i> , 307 S.W.3d 505 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, no pet.) .....	11
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (2014) .....	28
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	16
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	13
<i>Federal Sign v. Texas Southern University</i> , 951 S.W.2d 401 (Tex. 1997) .....	10
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	7
<i>Griggs v. Capitol Machine Works, Inc.</i> , 701 S.W.2d 238 (Tex. 1985).....	15
<i>Hagstette v. State Commission on Judicial Conduct</i> , 2020 WL 7349502 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.], no pet.) .....	4
<i>In re Neely</i> , 390 P.3d 728 (Wyo. 2017) .....	26
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) .....	28
<i>Loya Insurance Company v. Avalos</i> , 610 S.W.3d 878 (2020).....	16
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979) .....	21

<i>Mower v. Boyer</i> , 811 S.W.2d 560 (Tex. 1991) .....	20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) .....	28, 29
<i>Patel v. Texas Dep’t of Licensing &amp; Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015) .....	5
<i>Penrod Drilling Corp. v. Williams</i> , 868 S.W.2d 294 (Tex. 1993).....	17
<i>Scott v. Flowers</i> , 910 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Speech First Incorporated v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	15
<i>Texas Parks &amp; Wildlife Dep’t v. Sawyer Trust</i> , 354 S.W.3d 384 (Tex. 2011).....	5
<i>United States v. Utah Construction &amp; Mining Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 394 (1966) .....	16, 19
<b>Statutes</b>	
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 106.001(a).....	24
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.002(c).....	14, 24
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.006(a)(3) .....	6
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.007(a) .....	22
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.007(b).....	23
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.008(a).....	9, 14
Tex. Family Code § 2.001(a) .....	24
Tex. Family Code § 2.205 .....	27
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Tex. Const. art. 1, § 32 .....	28
Tex. Const. art. 5, § 1 .....	18
